PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Peter R Lowe	11/14/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Assa Abloy Identification Technology Group AB	
Street Address:	Klarabergsviadukten 90	
City:	Stockholm	
State/Country:	SWEDEN	
Postal Code:	107 23	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11543460

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)581-1282

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 858-272-8705

Email: rbrownjd@pacbell.net
Correspondent Name: Rodney F. Brown
Address Line 1: 3365 Baltimore Street

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92117

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	053P0506

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rodney F. Brown

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignment to AA#page1.tif source=assignment to AA#page2.tif

\$40.00 1154

PATENT REEL: 018544 FRAME: 0004

Assignment

Whereas I, Peter R. Lowe, of Peyton, Colorado, U.S.A., have invented certain improvements in:

RFID CARD RETENTION ASSEMBLY

hereinafter called the "invention" and disclosed in United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/543,460 filed on October 4, 2006; and

Whereas, the assignee, Assa Abloy Identification Technology Group AB, a corporation of Sweden, having a principal place of business at Klarabergsviadukten 90, Stockholm, Sweden 107 23, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said invention and said patent application, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid to me by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to the aforesaid Assignee its successors and assigns:

The entire right, title and interest in said invention in the United States and foreign countries, including said United States patent application and all patent applications corresponding to said United States patent application filed in foreign countries, all Letters Patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries, all divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part patent applications of said United States patent application or corresponding foreign patent applications, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patents issuing thereon; and

The right to file patent applications on said invention in Assignee's own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

I hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and such officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their

Page 1 of 2

patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to me, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of me to make this Assignment fully effective.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon my heirs and legal representatives.

Peter R. Lowe

STATE OF COLORADO)

∶ss.

COUNTY OF ADAMS

On November 14, 2006 before me, MARY 3. DRAHEIM personally appeared Peter R. Lowe personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

7/8/10 Commission Expires:

1103b.053

RECORDED: 11/21/2006

Page 2 of 2